Journal of Nuts 5(1):39-50, 2014
ISSN: 2008-9937
39
Evaluation of Morphological and Pomological Diversity of 62 Almond Cultivars and
Superior Genotypes in Iran
A. Ardjmand
1
, S. Piri

0.34; r= -0.33 respectively
Table 2. Classification of studied genotypes based on harvest date
Code
Description
1 Extremely Early
2 Early
3 Intermediate
4 Late
5 Extremely Late
41
Journal of Nuts 5(1):39-50, 2014
ISSN: 2008-9937
58
Table 3. Some of the registered characters of studied traits in 62 almonds cultivar evaluation (Gulcan,1985)
Symbol Traits No.  Symbol Traits No.
CODE23 Number of Bud Scales 23 Code1 Number of Buds 1
CODE24 Number of Bud Layers 24 Code2 Bearing Type 2
CODE25 Bud Scale Color 25 Code3 Bearing Rate 3
CODE26 Bud Scale Shape 26 Code4 Bud Shape 4
CODE27
Bud fuzz Distribution
Location
27 Code5 Bud Color 5
CODE28 Bud fuzz Density Location 28 Code6 Bud Growth Stage 6
CODE29 Ovary Color 29 Code7 Tree Kirk Cover 7
CODE30 Anther Color 30 Code8 Tree Bearing Density 8
CODE31 Flower Size 31 Code9 Tree Blood Aphid 9
CODE32 Number of Stamens 32 Code10 Tree Habit 10
CODE33 Genonecium Length 33 CODE11 Lamina Length 11
CODE34 Petal Shape 34 CODE12 Lamina Width 12
CODE35 Flower Buds Density 35 CODE13 Leaf Tail Length 13
CODE36 Bearing distribution in
canopy
36
CODE14
Length to Width Ratio
(Lamina)
14
CODE37 Flower Bud Shape 37 CODE15 Number of Gland in Leaf 15
CODE38 Flower Color 38 CODE16 Margin Shape 16
CODE39 Cuts in Petal 39 CODE17 Stipule Existence 17
CODE40 Leaf Emergence Stage 40 CODE18 Folding In Leaf 18
CODE41 Flowering Date 41 CODE19 Leaf Color 19
CODE42
CODE43
CODE44
Flower Stage
Green Fruit Length
Green Fruit Width
42
43
44
CODE20 Bud Length 20
CODE21
CODE22
Bud Width
Bud Weight
21
22
42
Journal of Nuts 5(1):39-50, 2014
ISSN: 2008-9937
59
Symbol Traits No.
Symbol Traits No.
CODE59 Shell Hardness 59 CODE45 Green Fruit Thickness 45
CODE60 Sture Opening of the Shell
60
CODE46 Green Fruit Weight 46
CODE61 Nut Extra Edge 61
CODE47 Green Fruit Shape 47
CODE62 Double Kernel Percentage 62 CODE48 Green Fruit fuzz Cover 48
CODE63 Kernel Length 63 CODE49 Nut Length 49
CODE64 Kernel Width 64 CODE50 Nut Width 50
CODE65 Kernel Thickness 65 CODE51 Nut Thickness 51
CODE66 Kernel Weight 66 CODE52 Nut Weight 52
CODE67 Kernel Weight to total weight
Percentage
67 CODE53 Precocity of Bearing 53
CODE68 Kernel Shape 68 CODE54 Nut Shape 54
CODE69 Kernel Color 69 CODE55 Nut Tip Shape 55
CODE70 Kernel Color Density 70 CODE56 Shell Thickness 56
CODE71 Kernel Hardness 71 CODE57 Making of Outer Shell 57
CODE72 Kernel Taste 72 CODE58 Shell Retention 58
Table 4. The Minimum, Maximum, Means and Coefficient of Variation of some most important Traits in 62 almonds cultivar evaluation
Cultivar /Gynotype Tree Habit
Kernel
Length (mm)